

09.03.2026

Item No. 112

Crt.No.10

b.r.

WPA 8308 of 2025

Rais Uddin Purkait & Anr.

-vs-

Union of India & Ors.

Ms. Sanjukta Dutta

.... For the petitioners.

Mr. Debo priyo Gupta

Mr. Piyas Choudhury

... for the Resp. nos. 1 to 6.

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the respective parties.

Affidavit of service filed in Court today, is kept with the record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner presses hard for an interim order due to the apprehension that a third party interest may be created since the LOI has already been withdrawn by the impugned notice dated 19th February, 2025 being the subject matter of challenge in this writ petition and also the matter is pending for a considerable period of time

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners is directed to serve a notice upon the respondent nos. 2 to 5 that the matter is fixed for hearing on 11.03.2026.

It is made clear that despite notice, the respondent nos. 2 to 5 does not appear on the returnable date, appropriate order shall be passed in their absence.

(Smita Das De, J.)