

23.03.2026  
ct no. 10  
Sl. 89  
AGM

**WPA 8308 of 2025**

Rais Uddin Purkait & Anr.  
**-Versus-**

The Union of India & Ors.

Mr. Soumya Majumdar. Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Sanjukta dutta.  
... For the petitioners.

Mr. Prasun Mukherjee.  
Mr. Deepank Agarwal.  
... for the HPCL.

Mr. Debopriyo Gupta.  
Mr. Piyas Choudhury.  
... for the respondent nos. 1 & 6.

1. Heard the parties in extenso.
2. During the course of hearing, it appears that certain documents are required for proper adjudication of the issue involved herein.
3. I direct the respondent no. 1 & 6 to produce all the inspection records in original.
4. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent nos. 1 & 6 is directed to file a short report indicating with regard to the violations of the Gas Cylinder Rules, 2006.
5. A copy of the same shall be served upon all the parties.
6. Let this matter appear on 10<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**(Smita Das De, J.)**